over a specified holding period based on a given confidence interval. It is not an indication of expected results but is
back-tested on a regular basis.

The Group uses a one-day holding period and a 99% confidence interval to calculate VaR, as well as stress tests, in
accordance with banking regulatory requirements.

The VaR shown below corresponds to the aggregated VaR of the Group’s trading entities.

Value at Risk

In millions of euros June 30, 2016 2016 average(1) 2016 maximum(2)  2016 minimum(2)
Trading activities 10 12 20 6

(1) Average daily VaR.
(2) Maximum and minimum daily VaR observed in 2016.

NOTE TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7   RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

ENGIE - 2016 FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT
61

7.1.2 Currency risk

Sensitivity was analyzed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and foreign
currency derivatives) and financial instruments qualified as net investment hedges at the reporting date.

For currency risk, sensitivity corresponds to a 10% rise or fall in exchange rates of foreign currencies against the euro
compared to closing rates.

  June 30, 2016

  Impact on income after hedging Impact on equity

In millions of euros  +10%(1) -10%(1) - 10%

Liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of companies

carrying the liabilities on their statements of financial position(2) (3) 3 NA

Financial instruments (debt and derivatives) qualified as net investment hedges(3) NA NA 490

(1) +(-)10%: appreciation (depreciation) of 10% on the majority of foreign currencies against the euro.
(2) Excluding derivatives qualified as net investment hedges.
(3) This impact is countered by the offsetting change in the net investment hedged.

7.1.3 Interest rate risk

Sensitivity was analyzed based on the Group’s net debt position (including the impact of interest rate and foreign
currency derivatives relating to net debt) at the reporting date.

For interest rate risk, sensitivity corresponds to a rise or fall of 100 basis points in the yield curve compared with closing
interest rates.

 June 30, 2016

 Impact on income after hedging Impact on equity

In millions of euros +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Net interests charge on floating-rate net debt and floating-rate
leg of derivatives (67) 65 NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives not qualified as hedges 24 (49) NA NA

Change in fair value of derivatives qualified as cash flow
hedges NA NA 607 (760)

7.2 Liquidity risk

In the context of its operating activities, the Group is exposed to a risk of having insufficient liquidity to meet its
contractual obligations.

At June 30, 2016, bank loans accounted for 19% of gross debt (excluding bank overdrafts and the impact of derivatives
and amortized cost), while the major part of the remaining debt was raised on capital markets (including €21,762 million
in bonds, or 62% of gross debt).

Outstanding short-term commercial paper represented 17% of gross debt, or €6,132 million at June 30, 2016.

Available cash, comprising cash and cash equivalents and financial assets qualifying and designated as at fair value